Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

ORDINANCE 2022-135

4 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO 5 A SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED FUNDING AGREEMENT 6 BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE 7 JACKSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY ("JTA") TO EXTEND THE TERM OF AND EXPAND THE "DOOR-TO-8 STORE PROGRAM" APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2021-46-E 9 10 AND EXPANDED BY ORDINANCE 2021-140-E (THE 11 "PROGRAM"), A COMPONENT OF THE FULL-SERVICE 12 GROCERY STORE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ESTABLISHED 13 UNDER ORDINANCE 2019-812-E; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT AND PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION BY 14 THE 15 OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING AN 16 EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
- 19

17

18

1

2

3

20 Section 1. Approval and authorization for the Amended and 21 **Restated Funding Agreement.** There is hereby approved, and the 22 Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby 23 authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, 24 that certain Second Amended and Restated Funding Agreement (the "Agreement") between the City of Jacksonville and the Jacksonville 25 26 Transportation Authority, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and 27 incorporated herein by this reference. The purpose of the Agreement is to extend the term of the Program and also to allow JTA to expand 28 29 the "Door-To-Store" Program, as approved by Ordinance 2021-46-E and previously expanded by Ordinance 2021-140-E, to provide for an 30 31 additional grocery store drop off site.

1Section 2.Oversight Department.The Office of Economic2Development shall oversee and administer the Program described3herein.

4 Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become
5 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective
6 without the Mayor's signature.

8 Form Approved:

9

7

10 /s/ Joelle J. Dillard

11 Office of General Counsel

12 Legislation prepared by: Joelle J. Dillard

13 GC-#1478761-v1-JTA_Door_to_Store_Legislation.docx